As per the IAS.8, par. 49, the following tables show the amounts of the error correction for previously reported amounts . The error refers to the payback
system accounted for as variable consideration under IFRS15 instead of IAS37. The correction of error has been accounted for retrospectively at
1 January 2021.

The information presented covers the impact of the correction, in 2021 and 2022, on the financial position and financial performance.

The effect of the restatement on the 2021 figures is a decrease on the opening balances of Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) for €6,945 thousand
related to the correction of error of previous years and an increase of the period loss for €1,713 thousand. The table reported below summarize the
effects of the restatement on the financial statements as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021.

2022   48

Reconciliations of the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss

   Impact of correction of errors

   Note

As previously
stated

01/01/21   Adjustments
As restated
01/01/2021

Other intangible assets   [3.1]   44,477   44,477
Goodwill   [3.2]   396,900   396,900
Property, plant and equipment   [3.3]   85,288   85,288
Equity investments   [3.4]   402   402
Deferred tax assets   [3.5]   29,702   2,193   31,895
Other non-current assets   [3.6]   663   663

   557,432   2,193   559,625

Inventories   [3.7]   84,166   84,166
Trade receivables   [3.8]   63,070   63,070
Current tax assets   [3.9]   4,361   4,361
Other current assets   [3.10]   11,469   11,469
Cash and cash equivalents   [3.11]   26,273   26,273

Total current assets   189,340   —   189,340

TOTAL ASSETS   746,772   2,193   748,965

Equity
Share capital   [3.12]   9,868   9,868
Share premium reserve   [3.12]   14,425   14,425
Other reserves   [3.12]   310,762   310,762
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   [3.12]   565   (6,945)   (6,380)
Profit (loss) for the year   [3.12]   (12,482)   (12,482)

   323,139   (6,945)   316,194

Total equity   323,139   (6,945)   316,194

Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities   [3.15]   287,222   287,222
Employee benefits   [3.14]   1,421   1,421
Deferred tax liabilities   [3.5]   12,986   12,986
Provisions for risks and charges   [3.13]   3,894   9,138   13,032
Other non-current liabilities   [3.16]   5,476   5,476

Total non-current liabilities   310,999   9,138   320,137

Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities   [3.15]   59,511   59,511
Trade payables   [3.17]   28,941   28,941
Current tax liabilities   [3.18]   491   491
Other current liabilities   [3.19]   23,692   23,692

Total current liabilities   112,635   —   112,635

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   746,772   2,193   748,965

2022   49

Reconciliations of the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/21   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2021

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Other intangible assets   [3.1]   53,595   53,595
Goodwill   [3.2]   398,305   398,305
Property, plant and equipment   [3.3]   81,773   81,773
Equity investments   [3.4]   2   2
Deferred tax assets   [3.5]   30,728   2,734   33,462
Other non-current assets   [3.6]   705   705

Total non-current assets   565,109   2,734   567,842

Current assets
Inventories   [3.7]   87,421   87,421
Trade receivables   [3.8]   66,891   66,891
Current tax assets   [3.9]   2,554   2,554
Other current assets   [3.10]   11,247   11,247
Cash and cash equivalents   [3.11]   21,503   21,503

Total current assets   189,617   —   189,617

TOTAL ASSETS   754,726   2,734   757,460

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   [3.12]   9,868   9,868
Share premium reserve   [3.12]   14,425   14,425
Other reserves   [3.12]   317,570   317,570
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   [3.12]   (11,917)   (6,945)   (18,862)
Profit (loss) for the year   [3.12]   (825)   (1,713)   (2,538)

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent   329,121   (8,658)   320,463

Total equity   329,121   (8,658)   320,463

Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities   [3.15]   283,573   283,573
Employee benefits   [3.14]   1,442   1,442
Deferred tax liabilities   [3.5]   17,296   17,296
Provisions for risks and charges   [3.13]   3,922   11,392   15,314
Other non-current liabilities   [3.16]   5,250   5,250

Total non-current liabilities   311,483   11,392   322,875

Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities   [3.15]   61,536   61,536
Trade payables   [3.17]   32,343   32,343
Current tax liabilities   [3.18]   202   202
Other current liabilities   [3.19]   20,041   20,041

Total current liabilities   114,122   —   114,122

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   754,726   2,734   757,460

2022   50

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/21   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2021

Revenue   [3.20]   212,798   (2,254)   210,543
Other revenues and income   [3.20]   3,973   3,973

Total revenue and income   216,771   (2,254)   214,517

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods   [3.21]   (53,530)   (53,530)
Services   [3.22]   (69,910)   (69,910)
Change in w.i.p., semi-finished products and finished goods   [3.23]   2,058   2,058
Personnel expenses   [3.24]   (60,773)   (60,773)
Amortisation and Depreciation   [3.25]   (32,517)   (32,517)
Impairment losses on trade receivables   [3.25]   (429)   (429)
Impairment losses on fixed assets   [3.25]   (209)   (209)
Other operating costs   [3.26]   (1,509)   (1,509)
Internal work capitalised   [3.27]   16,250   16,250

Operating costs   (200,570)   —   (200,570)

Operating profit   16,201   (2,254)   13,947

Financial income   [3.28]   7,829   7,829
Financial expense   [3.28]   (20,785)   (20,785)

Net financial expense   (12,956)   —   (12,956)

Pre-tax income (loss)   3,245   (2,254)   991

Income tax benefit (expense)   [3.29]   (4,070)   541   (3,529)

Profit (loss) for the year   (825)   (1,713)   (2,539)

of which attributable to the owners of the parent   (825)   (1,713)   (2,539)

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/21   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2021

Profit (loss) for the year   (825)   (1,713)   (2,539)

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (A)
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset)   [3.14]   3   —   3
Related tax   [3.14]   (1)   —   (1)

   2   —   2

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (B)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   [3.12]   1,842   —   1,842

   1,842   —   1,842

Other comprehensive income (expense), net of tax (A+B)   1,844   —   1,844

Comprehensive income (expense) for the year   1,019   (1,713)   (695)

Comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:   —
Owners of the parent   1,019   (1,713)   (695)

The effect originated by the restatement on the figures as at 31 December 2022 is a decrease of revenues for an amount equal to €2,925 thousand. The
table reported below summarize the effects of the restatement on the financial statements as at 31 December 2022.

2022   51

Reconciliations of the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/22   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2022

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Other intangible assets   [3.1]   58,234   58,234
Goodwill   [3.2]   384,216   384,216
Property, plant and equipment   [3.3]   79,837   79,837
Equity investments   [3.4]   2   2
Deferred tax assets   [3.5]   31,694   15   31,709
Other non-current assets   [3.6]   861   861

Total non-current assets   554,844   15   554,859

Current assets
Inventories   [3.7]   86,728   86,728
Trade receivables   [3.8]   70,161   70,161
Current tax assets   [3.9]   2,087   2,087
Other current assets   [3.10]   14,192   14,192
Cash and cash equivalents   [3.11]   25,920   25,920

Total current assets   199,088   —   199,088

TOTAL ASSETS   753,932   15   753,947

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   [3.12]   9,868   9,868
Share premium reserve   [3.12]   14,425   14,425
Other reserves   [3.12]   323,510   323,510
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   [3.12]   (13,308)   (8,658)   (21,966)
Profit (loss) for the year   [3.12]   (27,885)   8,612   (19,274)

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent   306,610   (47)   306,564

Total equity   306,610   (47)   306,564

Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities   [3.15]   10,165   10,165
Employee benefits   [3.14]   1,296   1,296
Deferred tax liabilities   [3.5]   19,275   19,275
Provisions for risks and charges   [3.13]   8,296   8,860   17,156
Other non-current liabilities   [3.16]   649   649

Total non-current liabilities   39,680   8,860   48,541

Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities   [3.15]   336,659   336,659
Trade payables   [3.17]   36,564   36,564
Current tax liabilities   [3.18]   877   877
Other current liabilities   [3.19]   33,542   (8,800)   24,742

Total current liabilities   407,641   (8,800)   398,842

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   753,932   14   753,946

2022   52

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/22   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2022

Revenue   [3.20]   248,594   (2,925)   245,669
Other revenues and income   [3.20]   5,798   5,798

Total revenue and income   254,392   (2,925)   251,467

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods   [3.21]   (56,391)   (56,391)
Services   [3.22]   (81,645)   (81,645)
Change in w.i.p., semi-finished products and finished goods   [3.23]   (887)   (887)
Personnel expenses   [3.24]   (76,858)   (76,858)
Amortisation and Depreciation   [3.25]   (35,408)   (35,408)
Impairment losses on trade receivables   [3.25]   (502)   (502)
Impairment losses on fixed assets   [3.25]   (16,152)   (16,152)
Other operating costs   [3.26]   (16,113)   14,256   (1,857)
Internal work capitalised   [3.27]   13,532   13,532

Operating costs   (270,424)   14,256   (256,167)

Operating profit   (16,032)   11,331   (4,700)

Financial income   [3.28]   14,561   14,561
Financial expense   [3.28]   (22,609)   (22,609)

Net financial expense   (8,048)   —   (8,048)

Pre-tax income (loss)   (24,080)   11,331   (12,748)

Income tax benefit (expense)   [3.29]   (3,806)   (2,720)   (6,526)

Profit (loss) for the year   (27,886)   8,612   (19,274)

of which attributable to the owners of the parent   (27,886)   8,612   (19,274)

2022   53

Reconciliations of the statement of cash flows

   Impact of correction of errors
(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/2022   Adjustments
As restated
31/12/2022

Operating activities
Profit (loss) for the period   [3.12]   (27,885)   8,612   (19,273)
Income tax (benefit)/expense   [3.29]   3,806   2,720   6,526
Net financial (income)/expense   [3.28]   10,809   —   10,809
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses   [3.25]   50,649   —   50,649
Accruals/(Release) to provisions   [3.26]   4,374   (2,532)   1,842
Net (gains)/loss on disposals   [3.20] [3.26]   (629)   —   (629)
FX on contingent consideration   [3.28]   1,031   —   1,031
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital   42,155   8,800   50,955
Change in inventories   [3.7]   693   —   693
Change in trade receivables   [3.8]   (3,270)   —   (3,270)
Change in trade payables   [3.17]   4,220   —   4,220
Change in other assets/liabilities   [3.10] [3.16] [3.19]   9,116   (8,800)   316
Change in non-current assets   [3.6]   (156)   —   (156)
Income taxes paid   (2,019)   —   (2,019)

Cash flows from operating activities A)   50,739   —   50,739

Investing activities
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment   [3.3]   (25,234)   —   (25,234)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment   [3.3]   1,418   —   1,418
Acquisitions of intangible assets   [3.1]   (12,229)   —   (12,229)
Disposal of intangible assets   [3.1]   955   —   955

Cash flows used in investing activities B)   (35,090)   —   (35,090)

Financing activities
Third party funds
Net change in current financial liabilities   [3.15]   8,916   8,916
Gross change in non-current financial liabilities   [3.15]   (0)   —   (0)
Decrease in lease liabilities   [3.15]   (4,401)   —   (4,401)
Net interest income   [3.28]   163   —   163
Net interest paid   [3.28]   (15,911)   —   (15,911)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities C)   (11,233)   —   (11,233)

Increase (decrease) in liquid funds (A ± B ± C)   4,417   —   4,417

Opening cash and cash equivalent   21,503   —   21,503
Closing cash and cash equivalent   25,920   —   25,920

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   4,417   —   4,417

2022   54

   Impact of correction of errors
(€000)

   Note

As previously
stated

31/12/22   Adjustments

As
restated

31/12/2022
Profit (loss) for the year   (27,886)   8,612   (19,274)

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (A)
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset)   [3.14]   71   —   71
Related tax   [3.14]   (17)   —   (17)

   54   —   54

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (B)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   [3.12]   871   —   871

   871   —   871

Other comprehensive income (epense), net of tax (A+B)   925   —   925

Comprehensive income (expense) for the year   (26,961)   8,612   (18,349)

Comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:
Owners of the parent   (26,961)   8,612   (18,349)

In the statutory consolidated financial statement as at 31 December 2022 the payback was incorrectly accounted for as operating cost in the profit and
loss as of 31 December 2022.

[4.2] Operating segments

The disclosure about operating segments was prepared in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating segments which provides for the presentation of
information in line with the measures adopted by the chief operating decision maker to make operating decisions.

At operating level, the group has a matrix organisational structure split by product line, distribution channel and geographical segment providing a

[…]

CNY   283   7   38

Other liabilities
   AUD   1,049   2   668
   CAD   3   1   2
   CHF   804   1   817
   CZK   4,928   24   204
   DKK   238   7   32
   GBP   882   1   995
   JPY   154,243   141   1,097
   KRW   110,305   1,344   82
   NZD   211   2   125
   SEK   1,111   11   100
   TRY   4   20   0
   USD   1,490   1   1,397
   ZAR   66   18   4
   HRK   261   8   35
   BRL   617   6   110

2022   62

Sensitivity analysis of currency risk

The financial assets and liabilities in currencies other than the functional currency of each group company at 31 December 2022 and 2021 were
identified to perform the sensitivity analysis of currency risk. The group also considered foreign currency intragroup assets and liabilities to assess the
potential effects on the profit or loss for the year.

Two scenarios were considered with a 5% appreciation or depreciation in the nominal exchange rate between the currency in which the caption is
expressed and the Euro.

The next table shows the results of the sensitivity analysis:

€‘000
   5% appreciation   5% depreciation
   31 December   31 December
Currency   2022   2021   2022   2021
USD   1,961   2,232   (1,868)   (2,126)
JPY   943   1,092   (898)   (1,040)
PLN   613   537   (583)   (512)
KRW   494   576   (470)   (549)
GBP   447   415   (426)   (395)
BRL   501   391   (477)   (373)
CHF   71   124   (68)   (118)
AUD   18   176   (18)   (167)
TRY   74   151   (71)   (144)
SEK   62   115   (59)   (109)
CZK   92   100   (88)   (95)
DKK   33   76   (31)   (73)
HRK   82   58   (78)   (55)
Other   115   74   (110)   (70)

Total   5,507   6,117   (5,245)   (5,826)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument may default on a contractual obligation generating a loss for the group. It
mainly arises on trade receivables and debt instruments.

The group’s maximum exposure to this type of risk is the assets’ carrying amount.

Some of the markets on which the group operates have a higher level of risk, such as southern Italy, where the health system is deeply in debt, southern
European countries, like Spain and Portugal, and eastern European countries, such as Croatia, the Czech Republic and Slovakia, where collection times

[…]

restated the Group’s equity and profit for the year previously determined under the IFRS endorsed by the European Union. Accordingly, the Group also
restated the comparative information of this condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the nine-months ended 30 September
2023.

In the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2022 prepared the Group corrected the payback treatment in compliance with IFRS 15
considering it as a variable consideration. The company incorrectly accounted for the payback treatment as a provision in previously issued financial
statements. The effect of the correction of error as of 1 January 2021 is a lower Group’s net equity of €6.9 million. For the correction reflected in the
opening equity please refer to the previous mentioned consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2022. Instead, as provide for IAS 8, in the
table below are reflected the effects affecting the profit and loss of the consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the nine- months ended
30 September 2022 that led to a decrease of the net result of the period of €1.3 million.

9

Reconciliations of the statement of profit or loss

(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
reported

30/09/2022   Error correction
As restated
30/09/2022

Revenue   [3.22]   180,485   (1,691)   178,794
Other revenues and income   [3.22]   3,472   3,472

Total revenue and income   183,957   (1,691)   182,266

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods   [3.24]   (42,250)   (42,250)
Services   [3.25]   (60,200)   (60,200)
Change in w.i.p., semi-finished products and finished goods   [3.26]   2,326   2,326
Personnel expenses   [3.27]   (56,313)   (56,313)
Amortisation and Depreciation   [3.28]   (26,131)   (26,131)
Impairment losses on trade receivables   [3.28]   (101)   (101)
Impairment losses on fixed assets   [3.28]   (853)   (853)
Other operating costs   [3.29]   (1,195)   (1,195)
Internal work capitalised   [3.23]   10,181   10,181

Operating costs   (174,534)   —   (174,534)

Operating profit   9,422   (1,691)   7,732

Financial income   [3.30]   19,789   19,789
Financial expense   [3.30]   (17,959)   (17,959)

Net financial expense   1,830   —   1,830

Pre-tax income (loss)   11,252   (1,691)   9,562

Income tax benefit (expense)   [3.31]   (672)   406   (266)

Profit (loss) for the year   10,581   (1,285)   9,296

of which attributable to the owners of the parent   10,581   (1,285)   9,296

(€‘000)

   Note

As previously
reported

30/09/2022   Error correction
As restated
30/09/2022

Profit (loss) for the year   10,581   (1,285)   9,296

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (A)   —   —   —
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset)   [3.15]   —   —   —
Related tax   [3.15]   —   —   —

   —   —   —

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (B)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   [3.13]   797   —   797

   797   —   797

Other comprehensive income (expense), net of tax (A+B)   797   —   797

Comprehensive income (expense) for the year   11,378   (1,285)   10,093

Comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:   —
Owners of the parent   11,378   (1,285)   10,093

10

[2.3] Consolidation scope

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Limacorporate Group include the financial statements of the parent and the Italian and
foreign subsidiaries as at 30 September 2023 and detailed in the following table:

Description   Location   Currency   %
LIMA AUSTRIA GmbH   Seestadtstrasse 27 Top 6-7, 1220 Wien (Osterreich)   (EUR)   100%

LIMA BELGIUM SRL   Chaussée de Wavre 504, boîte 5A - 1390 Grez Doiceau (Belgium)   (EUR)   100%

LIMA CZ s.r.o.   Do Zahràdek I., 157/5 - 155 21 Praha 5 - Třebonice - (Czech Republic)   (CZK)   100%

[…]

We have previously audited, in accordance with GAAS, the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related
consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein); and we
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated February 1, 2024. In our opinion, the
accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022 is consistent, in all material respects,
with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived. The audit report includes an emphasis of matter paragraph that refers
to the restatement of the 2022 financial statements for error corrections.

KPMG S.p.A.
Padua, Italy
February 1, 2024

2

Exhibit 99.3

ENOVIS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2023

($ in thousands)

Enovis Historical

As of September 30, 2023

Lima Historical
As of September 30, 2023

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4
Financing

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,129  $ 28,653  $ (777,790)  (a)  $ 781,315  (a)  $ 64,307
Trade receivables, less allowance

for credit losses   277,029   76,925   —   —   353,954
Inventories, net   470,913   96,153   38,459  (b)   —   605,525
Prepaid expenses   28,974   3,121   —   —   32,095
Other current assets   45,142   13,055   —   —   58,197

Total current assets   854,187   217,907   (739,331)   $ 781,315   1,114,078

Property, plant and equipment, net   260,190   73,868   102,025  (m)   —   436,083
Goodwill   2,027,154   405,881   (145,426)  (c)   —   2,287,609
Intangible assets, net   1,100,959   21,785   319,215  (d)   —   1,441,959
Lease asset - right of use   63,487   7,646   —   —   71,133
Other assets   94,940   37,203   7,957  (o)   (8,000)  (n)   132,100

Total assets   $ 4,400,917  $ 764,290  $ (455,560)   $ 773,315   $5,482,962

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ —   $ 19,205  $ (19,205)  (e)  $ 20,000  (j)  $ 20,000
Accounts payable   125,060   35,284   —   —   160,344
Accrued liabilities   230,224   31,170   80,000  (f)   —   341,394

Total current liabilities   355,284   85,659   60,795   20,000   521,738

Long-term debt, less current portion   395,000   296,903   (296,903)  (e)   823,277  (j)   1,218,277
Non-current lease liability   49,176   4,757   —   —   53,933
Other liabilities   159,725   42,117   126,443  (k)   —   328,285

Total liabilities   959,185   429,436   (109,665)   843,277   2,122,233

Equity:
Common stock   55   10,423   (10,423)  (g)   —   55
Additional paid-in capital   2,952,975   417,403   (417,403)  (h)   (61,962)  (l)   2,891,013
Retained earnings   539,507   (92,972)   81,931  (i)   (8,000)  (n)   520,466
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   (52,915)   —   —   —   (52,915)

Total shareholders’ equity   3,439,622   334,854   (345,895)   (69,962)   3,358,619

Noncontrolling interest   2,110   —   —   —   2,110

Total equity   3,441,732   334,854   (345,895)   (69,962)   3,360,729

Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,400,917  $ 764,290  $ (455,560)   $ 773,315   $5,482,962

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

($ in thousands)

Enovis Historical
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Lima Historical
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 5
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5  Pro Forma Combined
Net sales   $ 1,252,177  $ 220,370  $ —   $ —   $ 1,472,547
Cost of sales   525,787   70,284   12,003   (a), (f)   —   608,074

Gross profit (loss)   726,390   150,086   (12,003)   —   864,473

Selling, general and administrative expense   619,294   136,575   5,597   (f)   —   761,466
Research and development expense   57,012   13,315   —   —   70,327
Amortization of acquired intangibles   98,256   3,590   12,910   (c)   —   114,756
Insurance settlement loss (gain)   —   —   —   —   —
Restructuring and other charges   11,782   41,259   —   —   53,041

Total operating expenses   786,344   194,739   18,507   —   999,590

Operating income (loss)   (59,954)   (44,653)   (30,510)   —   (135,117)

Interest expense, net   15,496   27,626   (27,886)   (d)   42,408   (d)   57,644
Debt extinguishment charges   —   —   —   —   —
Unrealized (gain) loss on investment in ESAB

Corporation   —   —   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   (665)   (6,707)   —   —   (7,372)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before taxes   (74,785)   (65,572)   (2,624)   (42,408)   (185,389)

Income tax benefit   (17,878)   (9,929)   (717)   (e)   (11,591)   (40,115)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   (56,907)   (55,643)   (1,907)   (30,817)   (145,274)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of taxes   21,096   —   —   —   21,096

Net income (loss)   (35,811)   (55,643)   (1,907)   (30,817)   (124,178)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest from continued operations – net of
taxes   414   —   —   —   414

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest from discontinued operations – net
of taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss) attributable to Enovis
Corporation   $ (36,225)  $ (55,643)  $ (1,907)   $ (30,817)   $ (124,592)

Net income (loss) per share - basic
Continuing operations   (1.05)   (2.66)
Discontinued operations   0.39   0.39
Consolidated operations   (0.67)   (2.27)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted
Continuing operations   (1.05)   (2.66)
Discontinued operations   0.39   0.39
Consolidated operations   (0.67)   (2.27)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

($ in thousands)

Envois Historical
Year Ended

December 31, 2022

Lima Historical
Year Ended

December 31, 2022
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 5
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5  Pro Forma Combined
Net sales   $ 1,563,101  $ 261,255  $ —   $ —   $ 1,824,356
Cost of sales   693,718   84,559   30,995   (a) (f)   —   809,272

Gross profit   869,383   176,696   (30,995)   —   1,015,084

Selling, general and administrative expense   772,913   147,325   18,405   (b) (f)   —   938,643
Research and development expense   60,827   17,988   —   —   78,815
Amortization of acquired intangibles   126,301   9,101   12,899   (c)   —   148,301
Insurance settlement gain   (36,705)   —   —   —   (36,705)
Restructuring and other charges   17,225   16,981   —   —   34,206

Total operating expenses   940,561   191,395   31,304   —   1,163,260

Operating income (loss)   (71,178)   (14,699)   (62,299)   —   (148,176)

Interest expense, net   24,052   15,795   (15,927)   (d)   58,052   (d)   81,972
Debt extinguishment charges   20,396   —   —   8,000   (g)   28,396
Unrealized (gain) loss on investment in ESAB

Corporation   (102,669)   —   —   —   (102,669)
Gain on cost basis investment   (8,800)   —   —   —   (8,800)
Other (income) expense, net   (2,088)   (10,678)   —   —   (12,766)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
taxes   (2,069)   (19,816)   (46,372)   (66,052)   (134,309)

Income tax benefit   36,120   6,861   (12,674)   (e)   (15,867)   14,440

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   (38,189)   (26,677)   (33,698)   (50,185)   (148,749)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net
of taxes   26,430   —   —   —   26,430

Net income (loss)   (11,759)   (26,677)   (33,698)   (50,185)   (122,319)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest from continued operations – net of
taxes   567   —   —   —   567

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest from discontinued operations – net of
taxes   966   —   —   —   966

Net income (loss) attributable to Enovis
Corporation   $ (13,292)  $ (26,677)  $ (33,698)   $ (50,185)   $ (123,852)

Net income (loss) per share - basic
Continuing operations   (0.72)   (2.75)
Discontinued operations   0.47   0.47
Consolidated operations   (0.25)   (2.28)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted
Continuing operations   (0.72)   (2.75)
Discontinued operations   0.47   0.47
Consolidated operations   (0.25)   (2.28)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition is preliminarily being accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method with Enovis as the accounting acquirer in